Public Law 87-49

## AN ACT

To amend section 4 of the Employment Act of 1946.

June 16, 1961 [H. R. 6094]

Council of Eco-nomic Advisers, Appropriation, 60 Stat. 24.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That subsection (f), of section 4, of the Employment Act of 1946 (15 U.S.C. 1023(f)), is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(f) To enable the Council to exercise its powers, functions, and duties under this Act, there are authorized to be appropriated such sums as may be necessary."

Approved June 16, 1961.

Public Law 87-50

Giving the consent of Congress to a compact between the State of Arizona and the State of Nevada establishing a boundary between those States.

June 16, 1961

Compact.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the consent of Congress is hereby given to the compact between the States of Nevada. Arizona and Nevada as contained in chapter 69, law of the State of Arizona, 1960 (senate bill numbered 203, twenty-fourth legislature assembled, approved by the Governor March 24, 1960), and chapter 119, Nevada Revised Statutes 1960 (senate bill numbered 121, passed by the 1960 legislature of the State of Nevada and approved by the Governor March 9, 1960) establishing a boundary between the States of Arizona and Nevada on the Colorado River between the point where the Nevada-California State line intersects the thirty-fifth degree of latitude north and Davis Dam.

Sec. 2. The right to alter, amend, or repeal this Act is expressly

reserved.

Approved June 16, 1961.

Public Law 87-51

## JOINT RESOLUTION

Designating the week of October 9-15, 1961, as National American Guild of Variety Artists Week.

June 16, 1961 [S. J. Res. 34]

Whereas for many years performers and artists in the variety field have circled the globe with their hearts and talents to bring entertainment and joy to all places and under all conditions; and

Whereas performers and artists in the variety field have unstintingly given of their services to the American people in behalf of every cause regardless of race, creed, or color: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the week of October 9-15, 1961, be designated as National American Guild of Variety Artists Week, in recognition of the outstanding services of performers and artists in the variety field to the American people.

National Ameri-c an G uild of Variety Artists

Approved June 16, 1961.

[S. 133]